

No. 11-1450

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of *Certiorari* To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
ARKANSAS TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

—◆—
BRIAN G. BROOKS
Counsel of Record
BRIAN G. BROOKS,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 605
Greenbrier, Arkansas 72058
(501) 733-3457
bgblawfirm@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MYTH OF THE MILLER COUNTY MAGNET	4
II. THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT'S AP- PELLATE AND SUPERVISORY CHECK....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baptist Health v. Circuit Court of Pulaski County</i> , 373 Ark. 455, 284 S.W.3d 499 (2008)....	8, 16
<i>Broussard v. St. Edward Mercy Medical Health System, Inc.</i> , 2012 Ark. 14, ___ S.W.3d ___ (2012).....	14
<i>Carquest of Hot Springs v. General Parts, Inc.</i> , 367 Ark. 218, 238 S.W.3d 53 (2006).....	14
<i>Chiodini v. Lock</i> , 373 Ark. 88, 281 S.W.3d 728 (2008).....	16
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Phillips Cnty. Circuit Court</i> , 2011 Ark. 183, ___ S.W.3d ___ (2011).....	18
<i>Drippe v. Tobelinski</i> , 604 F.3d 778 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Hall v. Simes</i> , 350 Ark. 194, 85 S.W.3d 509 (2002).....	8, 15
<i>Higgins v. Proctor</i> , 2009 Ark. 496, ___ S.W.3d ___ (2009).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 2009 Ark. 241, 308 S.W.3d 135 (2009)	14
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011)	i
<i>Soobzokov v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Summerville v. Thrower</i> , 369 Ark. 231, 253 S.W.3d 415 (2007).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Urquhart v. Davis</i> , 341 Ark. 653, 19 S.W.3d 21 (2000).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Saccoccia</i> , 58 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
 STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ark. R. App. P. – Civil 2(a)(9).....	14
Ark. R. App. P. – Civil 2(f)(1).....	18
Arkansas Rules of Court, Model Rules of Professional Conduct, <i>Preamble</i>	2
Ark. S.Ct. Admin. Order No. 3.....	14, 16
Ark. S.Ct. Admin. Order No. 3(2)(A).....	15
Ark. S.Ct. Admin. Order No. 3(2)(B).....	15
Ark. S.Ct. Admin. Order No. 3(2)(D).....	15
Ark. S.Ct. Admin. Order No. 3(2)(E).....	15
Ark. R. Evid. 403.....	7
Ark. R. Evid. 801.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 801.....	7
Ark. Const., amend. 80, § 3.....	14
Ark. Const., amend. 80, § 4.....	14
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Big Money for Lawyers</i> , Arkansas Times, Dec. 14, 2011.....	6
Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Appellate Review of Discovery Orders in Federal Court: A Suggested Approach for Handling Privilege Claims</i> , 81 Wash. L. Rev. 733 (2006).....	16
Comment, <i>Reviving the Privilege Doctrine: The Appealability of Orders Compelling the Production of Privileged Information</i> , 62 Ark. L. Rev. 283 (2009).....	16
Elizabeth G. Thornburg, <i>Judicial Hellholes, Lawsuit Climates and Bad Social Science: Lessons from West Virginia</i> , 110 W.Va. L. Rev. 1097 (2008).....	11
<i>Judge OKs \$90M “Click Fraud” Settlement</i> , Associated Press Financial Wire, July 29, 2006	6
Michelle Massey, <i>‘Failure to Communicate’ Could Lead to \$45 M in Discovery Costs</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Aug. 8, 2007.....	6
Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind the Statute</i> , 35 J. Legis. 76 (2009).....	11, 12
Neil Vidmar et al., <i>“Judicial Hellholes”: Medical Malpractice Claims, Verdicts and the “Doctor Exodus” in Illinois</i> , 59 Vand. L. Rev. 1309 (2006).....	12
